

**No. 10-3433**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MANUEL DE JESUS FAMILIA ROSARIO,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS  
Alien No. 046-778-586**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**TONY WEST**

Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

**ERNESTO H. MOLINA, JR.**

Assistant Director

**SABATINO F. LEO**

Trial Attorney  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 878  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-8599

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ISSUE PRESENTED . . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS . . . . . 4

    I.    BACKGROUND AND COMMENCEMENT OF  
          PROCEEDINGS . . . . . 4

    II.   THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE’S JUNE 4, 2010  
          DECISION . . . . . 8

    III.  THE BOARD’S SEPTEMBER 20, 2010 DECISION . . . . 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 13

ARGUMENT . . . . . 14

    ROSARIO’S CONVICTION FOR AIDING AND ABETTING A  
    CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE AGAINST THE  
    UNITED STATES IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. §§ 2 & 371  
    IS AN AGGRAVATED FELONY UNDER THE INA . . . . . 14

        A.    Standard And Scope Of Review . . . . . 14

        B.    The Court’s Jurisdiction Over Rosario’s  
              Petition For Review Is Limited Because  
              Of Rosario’s Aggravated Felony Conviction . . . . . 15

        C.    Burden of Proof . . . . . 16

D.	The Board Properly Determined that Rosario’s Conviction for Aiding and Abetting a Conspiracy is Overinclusive and Properly Applied the Modified Categorical Approach . . . . .	19
1.	Rosario’s Conviction Involving the Importation of Aliens for Prostitution or “Other Immoral Purposes” Is Not Categorically an Aggravated Felony . . . . .	19
2.	Rosario’s Conviction Is an Aggravated Felony Under the Modified Categorical Approach Where His Plea Agreement Admitted that He Was Aware of the Conspiracy and Expressly Distributed Condoms to Further the Conspiracy . . . . .	21
3.	Rosario Confounds Criminal Law Liability for the Offenses of Aiding and Abetting and Conspiracy with an Alien’s Removability as an Aggravated Felon in Immigration Court Proceedings . . . . .	27
4.	The Board Properly Adopted and Supplemented the Immigration Judge’s Decision and Provided Rosario with a Final Administrative Decision . . . . .	30
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Borovsky v. Holder,  
612 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 32

Bronsztejn v. INS,  
526 F.2d 1290 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 23

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 15

Draganova v. INS,  
82 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

Eke v. Mukasey,  
512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 9, 17, 18, 21

Estrada-Ramos v. Holder,  
611 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

Fernandez v. Gonzales,  
439 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 34

Fernandez v. Mukasey,  
544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 18

Gaiskov v. Holder,  
567 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 15, 16, 17

Gattem v. Gonzales,  
412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 15, 27

Ghani v. Holder,  
557 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 28

<u>Gidday v. Gonzales,</u> 434 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,</u> 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	7, 28, 29, 30
<u>Guerrero-Perez v. INS,</u> 242 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<u>Guillen-Garcia v. INS,</u> 999 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<u>Hashish v. Gonzales,</u> 442 F.3d 572 (7th Cir.2006) .....	17
<u>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,</u> 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	15
<u>Illinois Corporate Travel, Inc. v. American Airlines,</u> 889 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</u> 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	23
<u>Li v. Ashcroft,</u> 389 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<u>Kamagate v. Ashcroft,</u> 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<u>Mansoori v. INS,</u> 32 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<u>Mansour v. INS,</u> 230 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<u>Mata-Guerrero v. Holder,</u> 627 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 21, 32

<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,</u> 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	23
<u>Moab v. Gonzales,</u> 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</u> 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	23
<u>Palmer v. INS,</u> 4 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</u> 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	23
<u>Rashiah v. Ashcroft,</u> 388 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<u>Rassano v. INS,</u> 377 F.2d 971 (7th Cir. 1966) .....	28
<u>Richards v. Ashcroft,</u> 400 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	24
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp., et al.,</u> 322 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	34
<u>Taylor v. United States,</u> 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	17
<u>Tchemkou v. Gonzales,</u> 495 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<u>U.S. v. Clark,</u> 582 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<u>Vasquez-Martinez v. Holder,</u> 564 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	35

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 33

Villanueva-Franco v. INS,  
802 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 34

Yuk v. Ashcroft,  
355 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 34

Zamora-Mallari v. Mukasey,  
514 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

Matter of Beltran,  
20 I. & N. Dec. 521 (BIA 1992) ..... 13, 25

Matter of Bronsztejn,  
15 I. & N. Dec.281 (BIA 1974) ..... 23

In re: Giuseppe Parlato,  
2009 WL 2981757 (BIA 2009) ..... 11

In re: Kiet Quan Ly,  
2004 WL 3187286 (BIA 2004) ..... 11

In re: Miguela de Leon,  
2007 WL 2197543 (BIA 2007) ..... 11

**OTHER STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 3, passim

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 3, passim

**STATUTES**

**Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:**

Section 101(a)(43),  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) ..... 16, 29

Section 101(a)(43)(K),  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K) ..... 12, 14

Section 101(a)(43)(K)(i),  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)(i) ..... 3, passim

Section 101(a)(43)(R),  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R) ..... 24, 25

Section 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I),  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) ..... 5, 6, 16

Section 212(a)(2)(D)(ii),  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(D)(ii) ..... 6

Section 240(c)(4)(A)(i),  
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i) ..... 37

Section 240A(a),  
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) ..... 6, 8, 11, 16

Section 240A(a)(1),  
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1) ..... 16

Section 240A(2),  
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(2) ..... 16

Section 240A(3),  
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(3) ..... 16



Section 240(c)(3)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(3)(B) .....	18
Section 240(c)(4)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(4)(A) .....	17
Section 242, 8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	2
Section 242(a)(2)(C), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	2, 15
Section 242(a)(2)(D), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	3, 15
Section 242(b)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) .....	2
Section 242(b)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2) .....	2
Section 278, 8 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	3, passim

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3) .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(5) .....	30
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) .....	17, 35
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c)(1)(i) .....	35
8 C.F.R. § 1240.15 .....	2

**No. 10-3433**
